GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 514
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.07.2021

Schemes of Khadi Gramodyog
514. SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the schemes being run by Khadi Gramodyog in Chhattisgarh during the last three
years;

(b) the quantum of allocated funds for the said schemes; and

(©) the details of number of beneficiaries including especially that of Durg Parliamentary
Constituency along with the state of the scheme expansion at present, district-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRINARAYAN RANE)

(a) & (b): Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) is a statutory organization
under the Ministry of MSME and engaged in promoting and developing Khadi and Village
Industries through the following Schemes viz., i) Khadi Vikas Yojana, ii) Gramodyog Vikas
Yojana and ii1) Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme.

i) Khadi Vikas Yojana (KVY):- KVIC provides assistance to Khadi Institutions for
development of Khadi and generation of employment opportunities in the country under
various components, viz., Market Development Assistance to the Khadi Institutions and
Khadi Artisans, Interest Subsidy Eligibility Certificate (ISEC) Scheme to ensure availability
of working capital on reduced rate of interest, Work-sheds to Khadi artisans for providing
them sufficient space and congenial work environment, assistance to strengthen weak Khadi
Institutions, assistance for modernization of sales outlets of Khadi Institutions, training to the
artisans, etc.

ii) Gramodyog Vikas Yojana (GVY):- GVY focuses on development of Village based
industries under six verticals such as 1) Agro Based & Food Processing Industry, ii) Mineral
Based Industry, iii) Handmade Paper, Leather & Plastic Industry, iv) Rural Engineering and
New Technology Industry, v) Wellness & Cosmetics Industry, and vi) Service & Textile
Industry. The following two verticals comes under GVY:

1) Honey Mission (Beekeeping Programme) (Agro Based & Food Processing Industry)
KVIC has launched Honey Mission in 2017-18 to supplement income of farmers,
unemployed youth, adivasis, etc.

2) Kumbhar Sashaktikaran Programme (Mineral Based Industry): Under the
programme, for up-liftment of the rural potters’ livelihood, skill up-gradation training
and new home scale energy efficient equipment like electric pottery wheels, blunger,
pug mill, kiln etc. are provided for producing good quality products.



iii) Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) is a credit linked
subsidy scheme, for setting up of new micro-enterprises and to generate employment
opportunities in rural as well as urban areas of the country through KVIC, State Khadi &
Village Industries Board (KVIB) and District Industries Centre (DIC). General category
beneficiaries can avail Margin Money subsidy of 25% of the project cost in rural areas and
15% in urban areas. For beneficiaries belonging to special categories such as
SC/ST/Women/PH/Minorities/Ex-Servicemen/NER, the Margin Money subsidy is 35% in
rural areas and 25% in urban areas. The maximum cost of projects is Rs.25 lakh in the
manufacturing sector and Rs.10 lakh in the service sector.

Scheme-wise fund disbursed for implementation and development of Khadi and Village
Industries activities in Chhattisgarh State, during last three years is as follows:

(Rs. in lakh)

or Name of Scheme 2018-19 | 201920 | 202021
No. (Provisional)
1. Khadi Vikas Yojana
1 | Modified Market Development Assistance | 134.73 1649.09 450.01
(MMDA)
ii | Interest Subsidy Eligibility Certificate 42.36 41.09 28.69
(ISEC)
iii | Khadi Reform Development Programme - 851.48 137.40
(KRDP)
iv | Workshed Scheme for Khadi Artisans - 73.20 45.00
I1. Gramodyog Vikas Yojana
i | Honey Mission 62.83 55.98 22.43
it | Kumbhar Sashaktikaran Mission 1.53 0.11 22.50
iii | Polymer & Chemical based Industry - 16.20 23.40
(PCBI)
iv | Rural Engineering - 4.13
v | Hand Made Paper & Fibre Industry - 5.40 -
(HMPFI)
vi | Village Industry Coord. (National Level - 1.60 0.00
Awareness Programme NLAP)
III. | Prime Minister’s Employment Generation | 6784.52 6098.28 6062.77
Programme (PMEGP)

(c):  District-wise number of beneficiaries benefited under PMEGP in Chhattisgarh State
including Durg District is placed at Annexure.
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nnexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c¢) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 514

for answer on 22.07.2021

District-wise list of beneficiaries under PMEGP in Chhattisgarh during last three years

(Rs. in lakh)
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Sr. District No. of Margin No. of Margin No. of Margin

No. units set Money units set Money units set Money
up disbursed up disbursed up disbursed
1 Balod 102 178.96 51 84.60 41 74.22
2  |Balodabazar 164 289.88 128 234.52 108 183.35
3 |Balrampur 35 74.44 56 109.99 45 116.75
4  |Bastar 161 324.28 109 191.39 78 147.34
5 |Bemetera 37 71.42 78 118.58 114 164.87
6 |Bijapur 48 88.60 27 36.45 29 49.95
7  |Bilaspur 256 560.58 187 427.10 201 416.17
8 |Dantewada 69 117.85 58 91.25 48 90.86
9  |Dhamtari 116 29491 122 237.01 124 218.12
10 |Durg 158 262.11 142 300.59 123 246.08
11 |Gariabandh 112 205.06 74 119.28 91 213.83
12 |Gaurela-Pendra 0 0.00 0 0.00 8 21.20

Marwahi

13 |Janjgir-Champa 178 529.83 178 395.99 165 435.67
14 |Jashpur 90 186.49 99 197.10 58 105.12
15 |Kanker 75 148.76 98 189.80 74 164.95
16 |Kawardha 88 343.89 115 552.79 112 270.61
17 |Kondagaon 61 90.18 133 205.92 93 147.27
18 |Korba 122 273.98 131 260.03 155 314.31
19 |Koriya 106 219.31 159 34431 108 269.27
20 |Mahasamund 101 363.72 98 42591 79 373.39
21  |Mungeli 133 258.74 121 211.52 140 253.02
22 |Narayanpur 28 54.07 29 41.10 35 66.91
23 |Raigarh 195 415.12 169 406.17 165 418.41
24  |Raipur 190 552.16 129 324.70 191 587.51
25 |Rajnandgaon 123 220.96 113 156.51 163 288.48
26 |Sukma 77 134.98 33 40.61 20 18.17
27  |Surajpur 103 218.17 76 174.27 56 160.01
28 | Surguja 166 306.07 97 220.79 94 246.93
Total 3094 6784.52 2810 6098.28| 2718 6062.77




	



